
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 

Thursday, 27 September 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 

Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Kosru Uddin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Shiria Khatun, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Carlo Gibbs, Bill Turner, Helal 
Uddin and Judith Gardiner) 
Councillor Craig Aston, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillors Dr. 
Emma Jones and Zara Davis) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 16th August 
2012. 
 
 

5 - 18  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Tuesday 25th September 2012. 
 
 

19 - 20  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

21 - 22  

6 .1 ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 3BT 
PA/12/03670   

 

23 - 122 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

6 .2 OrchardWharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824)   
 

123 - 206 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

207 - 210  

7 .1 Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, 
London PA/12/00918   

 

211 - 232 Limehouse 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

  

 Nil Items.  
 
 

  

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the inter
[...]
ecurities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/08/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Craig Aston 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Amy Thompson – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 

Renewal) 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development & 

Renewal) 
Pat Watson – (Head of Building Control) 
Mandip Dhillon – (Planning Officer) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HELAL ABBAS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/08/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Stephanie Eaton, 
Carlo Gibbs and Helal Uddin and from Councillor Judith Gardiner for lateness. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Ms Megan Nugent, Legal Services Team Leader, clarified the new 
arrangements for declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were made. 
 
Councillor Zara Davis stated that she had been previously involved in a 
campaign against the proposals in the ASDA planning application (agenda 
item 7.3) and would withdraw from the meeting during consideration thereof, 
when Councillor Craig Aston would deputise for her for that item only. 
  

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Councillor Bill Turner asked that the commentary regarding minute 8.2 
(Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London [PA/11/03824]) be amended to 
reflect Members’ decision that they had wanted to refuse the planning 
application. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the amendment shown above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 5th July 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
   

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
 
 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/08/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Stroudley Walk Market, Stroudley Walk, London, E3 3EW - Outline 
Application (PA/10/00373)  
 
The Chair indicated that the planning applications set out in agenda items 6.1 
and 6.2 would be considered concurrently, as they related to the same site, 
but with a separate vote on each. 
 
Councillor Peter Golds stated that he had been a member of the Committee at 
the last meeting and had participated in the vote on these applications. He 
noted that negative comments regarding his participation had been made on a 
local blog and referred the matter to the Legal Officer.  Ms Megan Nugent, 
Legal Services Team Leader, stated that she would take the matter into 
serious consideration. Councillor Golds added that he would be referring the 
issue to the Monitoring Officer.  The Chair confirmed that this matter would be 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
 
Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, briefly introduced the 
applications for outline and full planning permission at Stroudley Walk Market, 
Stroudley Walk, London, E3 3EW, which Officers had been minded to refuse, 
whilst Members had not been happy to accept those recommendations. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, made a further brief 
presentation on the details of the applications. 
 
The Chair commented that there had been a very detailed discussion at the 
last meeting, with many Members’ questions on all aspects of the 
applications.  He indicated, therefore, that the Committee should proceed to 
vote in the light of the supplementary reports and the recommended reasons 
for approval.     
  
On a vote of 3 for and 1 against, the Committee RESOLVED 
 
(1)  That the Officer recommendation to refuse the application be NOT 
ACCEPTED and that outline planning permission for demolition and 
redevelopment works at Stroudley Walk Market, Stroudley Walk, London, E3 
(PA/10/373) be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 

1.  On balance, the benefits of regenerating Stroudley Walk and the 
proposed amount of affordable housing,
[...]
d detailed reasons for refusal, 
along with the implications of the decision. 
  

Page 17



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/08/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

14 

 
8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
Nil items. 
 
  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 18



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the 

agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will be sent a 
letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee. The letter will explain 
the provisions regarding public speaking. The letter will be posted by 1st class post at least five clear 
working days prior to the meeting. 

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee for determination the provision for the 
applicant/supporters of the application and objectors to address the Committee on any planning 
issues raised by the application, will be in accordance with the public speaking procedure adopted by 
the relevant Committee from time to time. 

6.3 All requests from members of the public to address a Committee in support of, or objection to, a 
particular application must be made to the Committee Clerk by 4:00pm one clear working day prior to 
the day of the meeting. It is recommended that email or telephone is used for this purpose. This 
communication must provide the name and contact details of the intended speaker and whether they 
wish to speak in support of or in objection to the application. Requests to address a Committee will 
not be accepted prior to the publication of the agenda. 

6.4 Any Committee or non-Committee Member who wishes to address the Committee on an item on the 
agenda shall also give notice of their intention to speak in support of or
[...]
and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Katie Cooke 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/12/00918 
 
Ward(s): Limehouse 
 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, London  
 Existing Use: Vacant site (former commercial buildings now demolished) 
 Proposal: Application is made under s73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

for a minor material amendment following grant of planning permission 
dated 19/07/2010, ref: PA/09/02099 which was for erection of a part 3, 
14 and 16 storey building to provide a 252 hotel and incorporating 
meeting/conference rooms, restaurant, cafe and bar as well as 
formation of a drop-off area and servicing access off Salter Street. 
 
The application seeks to amend condition 23 of planning permission 
PA/09/02099 and seeks the following:  
 

§ The addition of a typical bedroom floor resulting in a further 20 
bedrooms but no increase in height, a nominal reduction in 
height of 880mm; 

§ Standard bedroom windows reduced from 2300mm to 2100mm 
in height to balance the elevations; 

§ Rebalancing the copper and bronze lookalike rain screen 
around the building to enhance the effect of the proposed 
Alucobond cladding system approved; 

§ Standardising the parapet walls at roof level to 1.1m; 

§ Replacing the narrow glass lookalike strip of rain screen behind 
the south side of the arrowhead with bronze to match 
elsewhere on that elevation; 

§ Reduction in footprint to low rise (1m from boundary and high 
rise buildings (small splay at high level); and 

 
§ Introduction of splayed bedroom to south corner of building. 

 

 Drawing Nos: Documents: 

• Design and Impact Statement (including a Daylight/Sunlight Study, 
Aviation Assessment, Sustainability Assessment Strategy, EIA 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 211



Updated Assessment); 

• Letter from Malachy Walsh and Partners (dated 4th April 2012); 

• Letter from Donban Contracting Ltd in relation to the Construction 
Met
[...]
OCATION DETAILS 
  
 Background to Minor Material Amendments 
  
4.1 Changes were introduced by Central Government in October 2009 to allow minor and non 

material amendments to developments after planning permission has been granted. 
  
4.2 The ‘Greater Flexibility Guidance’ states that the use of the existing route under s.73 to vary 

a condition would be the best short term solution in allowing minor material amendments. 
However, the use of s.73 depends on the existence of a relevant condition which can be 
amended, which includes either a condition listing plans numbers or compliance with the 
approved plans condition. 

  
4.3 The current proposal relies on condition 23 of planning permission PA/09/02099 for the 

proposed minor-material amendment. 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.4 Application is made under s73 of the Town and Country Planning Act for a minor material 

amendment following grant of planning permission dated 19/07/2010, ref: PA/09/02099 for 
the erection of a part 3, 14 and 16 storey building to provide a 252 room hotel and 
incorporating meeting/conference rooms, restaurant, cafe and bar as well as formation of a 
drop-off area and servicing access off Salter Street. 
 
The application seeks to amend condition 23 of planning permission PA/09/02099 to secure 
the following:  
 

§ The addition of a typical bedroom floor resulting in a further 20 bedrooms but no 
increase in height, a nominal reduction in height of 880mm; 

§ Standard bedroom windows reduced from 2300mm to 2100mm in height to balance 
the elevations; 

Page 216



§ Rebalancing the copper and bronze lookalike rain screen around the building to 
enhance the effect of the proposed Alucobond cladding system approved; 

§ Standardising the parapet walls at roof level to 1.1m; 

§ Replacing the narrow glass lookalike strip of rain screen behind the south side of the 
arrowhead with bronze to match elsewhere on that elevation; 

§ Reduction in footprint to low rise (1m from boundary and high r
[...]

  
4.9 The site is not situated within a Conservation Area, nor is it within the immediate vicinity of 

any historic listed buildings.  
  
4.10 The site has an excellent public transport accessibility level (PTAL) of 6a.  
  
 Planning History 
  
4.11 PA/04/1038 - Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment by a seven storey building 

(22.6m) and a 20 storey building for mixed use purposes (1,442 sq m of commercial 
floorspace plus 120 flats) comprising (1) a seven storey building to comprise 136 sq m. of 
commercial floorspace at ground floor level and 21 self contained flats plus communal 
amenity space at roof level and (2) a twenty storey building to include 1,306 sqm. of 
commercial floorspace at ground, first and second floors plus 99 self contained flats plus 
amenity space. The proposal includes a paved public concourse between the two buildings 
with a public art feature, DLR ticket machine and a glazed canopy overhead.  
 
An appeal was made against non-determination of this application. It was approved by the 

Page 217



Planning Inspectorate 9th May 2007, subject to conditions. 
  
4.12 The proposal within the application being considered is smaller in scale than the previously 

approved application under PA/04/1038. The tall element is 16 storeys as opposed to 20 
storeys in the previous application, and the built form fronting Salter Street is 3 storeys as 
opposed to 7 storeys in the previous application. 

  
4.13 PA/09/02099: Planning permission was granted on 15th July 2010 for ‘Erection of a part 3, 14 

and 16 storey building to provide a 252 hotel and incorporating meeting/conference rooms, 
restaurant, cafe and bar as well as formation of a drop-off area and servicing access off 

Salter Street.’ 

  
4.14 Since this consent was issued, all of the conditions have been discharged. 
  
4.15 PA/10/02700: A non-material amendment was approved on 13th January 2011 for:     

1. Reduction in height of proposed green glass parapet from 
[...]
 initiatives in order to maximise 
employment of local residents. This includes the usual 20% local employment in the 
construction phase and end user skills and training.  

Page 230



 
c) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 
 

8.50 For the reasons identified above it is considered that the package of contributions being 
secured is appropriate, relevant to the development being considered and in accordance 
with the tests of circular 05/05 and the relevant statutory tests. 
 

  
9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 231



 
 

 

Page 232


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	6.1 ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 3BT PA/12/03670
	6.2 OrchardWharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824)
	App 1 - 31st May 2012
	appendix 2
	appendix 3
	App 4 Rep to GLA
	Appendix 5 part 1
	Appendix 5 part 2
	appendix 6

	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, London PA/12/00918



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor Judith Gardiner 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
 
Councillor Craig Aston (Substitute for Councillor Zara Davis) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Planning and Building Control, 

Development & Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Mandip Dhillon – (Principal Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Katie Cooke – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Zara Davis for whom 
Councillor Craig Aston was deputising.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
August 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 3BT PA/12/03670  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding the ASDA site at 151 East Ferry Road, London, E14 
3BT PA/12/03670. Amy Thompson (Planning Officer) presented the detailed 
report with a power point presentation of the application. She drew attention to 
the proposed reasons for refusal given by the Committee on 16th August 
2012. She addressed each reason as set out in the Officers report and the 
implications of a refusal on these grounds as follows   



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Education provision-Officers considered that the impact was acceptable, 
given the s106 contributions were policy complaint and the plans to expand 
schools in the borough. Furthermore, the onus was on the Council to address 
this issue as the education provider, and therefore officers recommended that 
lack of education provision was not included as a reason for refusal.   
 
Height of building with relation to CABE comments. Officers considered that 
this element was acceptable. Ms Thompson showed images of the proposal 
in relation to the surrounding properties. She highlighted the plans to reduce 
and move the massing from the sensitive edge of the park. Mudchute Park 
and Farm were satisfied with the plans following extensive consultation. 
CABE were satisfied with the principle of the scheme and its impact from 
Greenwich, however remained concerned regarding the detailed design. 
Details of the material for the scheme would be brought back to the Council 
for approval as reserved matters application.   
 
Overall provision of affordable housing. Officers considered that the offer of 
31% was acceptable taking into account viability. 
 
In attendance were the Council’s viability experts. They reported on the in 
depth testing carried out by the applicant and officers since the August 2012 
meeting to see if further affordable housing could be provided. The results of 
this further testing was detailed in the report and explained. It found that the 
offer of 31% remained the maximum that could be delivered with the full s106 
and an acceptable mix of affordable housing. None of the other options tested 
were viable. 
 
The scheme would be subject to a review mechanism to see if further 
affordable housing could be delivered in phase 5 of the development.  Should 
this be so, it was proposed that 20 of the private units be converted into social 
housing in the first instance. Any surplus would be allocated to off site 
affordable housing.  
 
On balance weighing up the merits of the scheme, the Officers 
recommendation remained to grant the scheme.   
 
Officers gave an update on the policies for affordable housing. They drew 
attention to the Mayor of London’s polices as set out in the London Plan and 
emerging policy. It was anticipated that the Mayor would determine any future 
applications before him in accordance with these policies. 
 
Members then asked questions about: 
 

• The review mechanism to secure further affordable housing. (The 
overage clause).The criteria for deciding when this would be triggered 
and its enforceability.  

• The size of the private units identified for possible conversion. 

• Whether the unit sizes were indicative and could be changed. 

• The reasons for discounting the options as undeliverable.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

• Assurances were sought that the Pharmacy would remain on site. 
 
A Member spoke in support of the scheme. It sought to provide much needed 
family housing, school places, local employment and community 
contributions. The height and massing had been well designed. The applicant 
had listened to the views from the consultation and had reduced the height. 
The scheme protected light levels and was in keeping with the area. Given the 
current economic climate and the reasons set out in the Committee reports in 
favour of the scheme, it should be supported.  
 
In response, Officers described the review mechanism in more depth. This 
would be provided for in the legal agreement with a set figure for triggering the 
additional affordable housing and a fixed percentage of the profit margin. This 
would be written into the agreement for certainty.  
 
The unit sizes for the 20 private units were indicative at this stage.  
 
None of the alternatives tested were acceptable on planning grounds as set 
out in paragraph 3.12 of the report. The profit margins fell below the rate 
required for viability due to the additional costs of the amendments. The 
housing mix was contrary to policy. In some cases (options 1-3b) they would 
severely decrease the s106. 
 
It was agreed that the request for the pharmacy to stay on site should be 
taken on board.  
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 1 against and 2 abstentions the Committee 
RESOLVED in favour of the Officer recommendation: 
 
That planning permission PA/12/03670 at ASDA, 151 East Ferry Road, 
London, E14 3BT be GRANTED for the demolition of existing supermarket, 
and comprehensive redevelopment of the site for mixed-use purposes to 
provide up to 30,445sq.m (GEA) of floor space (Use class A1 – A4, B1, D1-
D2) and up to 850 residential units (Use class C3) for the reasons set out in 
section 2 of the 16th August 2012 Committee report and in accordance with 
section 3 of the same report  AND the additions to the Legal Agreement and 
Conditions set out in the 27th September 2012 Committee report.   
 
 

6.2 OrchardWharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824)  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London (PA/11/03824) 
Mandip Dhillon (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report with a power 
point presentation of the application. She gave a brief presentation on the 
cross boundary application and the update report including Counsels advice 
submitted by the applicant. (Tabled at the meeting). The legal advisor, Megan 
Nugent made clear that this opinion was submitted on behalf of the applicant 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

and not the Council’s own advice. The Chair requested that in future any such 
documents be circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
Ms Dhillon explained the reasons for refusal given by the Committee at the 
two meetings when it was last considered (31st May and 16th August 2012– 
where it was presented afresh in light of additional information). She also 
highlighted the decision of the London Thames Gateway Development 
Corporation (LTGDC) on 23rd August 2012 to grant the scheme subject to 
conditions and the s106 agreement.   
 
Officers had considered the reasons for refusal. It was considered that only 
one reason could be supported on planning grounds that was set out in 
paragraph 6 of the report.  
 
In response, Members referred to the Safeguarding Wharves Review. It was 
questioned whether the status of the wharf had now been confirmed or if this 
was still an ongoing uncertainty.  
 
In response, Officers referred to the latest consultation draft from the GLA on 
the Safeguarding Wharves Review (released in July 2012). This supported 
reactivation of the site for aggregate storage site and indicated there would be 
no change to its status in this regard. 
 
The Council would strongly defend a refusal at appeal. However it was likely 
that the LTGDC decision to grant would be given weight at any appeal.  
 
A Member commented that given the lack of new information, the application 
should be refused for the suggested reasons in the Committee report. 
 
On a vote of 3 for,1 against and 2 abstentions the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission (PA/11/03824) Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, 
London be REFUSED for Cross-boundary hybrid planning application for 
erection of a concrete batching plant, cement storage terminal and aggregate 
storage facilities, together with associated structures and facilities, walkway 
and landscaping, jetty and ship to shore conveyor for the reasons set out in 
6.2 of the Committee report.  
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, London 
PA/12/00918  
 
Update tabled.  
 
Owen Whalley (Service Head, Planning and Building Control) introduced the 
application regarding Site at 82 West India Dock Road and 15 Salter Street, 
London PA/12/00918.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
Katie Cooke (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report for a minor 
amendment to an extant planning application. She explained the site location 
and the policy support for the application. She explained the surrounding area 
and the nearest major developments. The site had a good public transport 
links. 3 letters of objections were submitted in response to the public 
consultation. The main objections concerned overdevelopment and 
inadequate water services for the development. Officers considered that the 
proposal was acceptable on both these grounds given the principal of the use 
had already been established. Furthermore Thames Water had no objections 
along with the other key consultees.  
 
Ms Cooke explained the key changes. The plans sought to provide additional 
bedrooms whilst reducing the height due to new construction methods. She 
detailed the new rain screen and the other external changes. Overall it was 
considered that the changes were minor with minimal impact on the 
appearance of the scheme.  
 
The Council’s highways team and Transport for London were satisfied with 
the proposal. They did not consider that the amendments would impact on the 
highway network. 
 
Ms Cooke also explained the revised s106 based on the Council’s new 
Supplementary Planning Document (adopted in January 2012). She listed the 
additional contributions (in excess of those for the extant application) due to 
the uplift in units and the application of the new SPD. 
 
A Member welcomed the improvements to Westferry station. However 
stressed the need to maximum employment opportunities for local people . 
The Chair agreed that this be taken on board and pursued with the applicant.   
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission PA/12/00918 at Site at 82 West India Dock Road 
and 15 Salter Street, London be GRANTED for a minor material amendment 
under s73 of the Town and Country Planning Act following grant of planning 
permission dated 19/07/2010, ref: PA/09/02099 for erection of a part 3, 14 
and 16 storey building to provide a 252 hotel and incorporating 
meeting/conference rooms, restaurant, cafe and bar as well as formation of a 
drop-off area and servicing access off Salter Street subject to the matters set 
out in section 3 of the Committee report. 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items.  
 
 
 

 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
27/09/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


